60% of the net proceeds will

be used for any potential

acquisition in the future

should suitable opportunities

arise, 30% of the net proceeds

will be used to finance oil

and gas project in Tunisia,

North Africa and 10% of the

net proceeds will be used as

general working capital of the

Group

Used as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities in

the past twelve months before the date of this announcement.

10

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 3,729,946,286 Shares in issue.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)

immediately after completion of the Placing but prior to completion of the Subscription; and

(iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately
after completion of

the Placing but
prior to completion of

the Subscription

Immediately
after completion of

the Placing and
the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Ever Source (Note 1) 390,262,558 10.463% – 0.000% 390,262,558 9.450%

The Vendor (Note 2) 182,770,453 4.900% 173,033,011 4.639% 182,770,453 4.425%

Mr. Poon Sau Tin (Note 3) 35,836,453 0.961% 35,836,453 0.961% 35,836,453 0.868%

Directors

(other than Mr. Poon Sum) 8,261,785 0.221% 8,261,785 0.221% 8,261,785 0.200%

Public shareholders
The Placees – 0.000% 400,000,000 10.724% 400,000,000 10.724%

Other public shareholders 3,112,815,037 83.455% 3,112,815,037 83.455% 3,112,815,037 83.455%

Total 3,729,946,286 100.00% 3,729,946,286 100.00% 4,129,946,286 100.00%

Notes:

1. The issued share capital of Ever Source Enterprises Limited is beneficially owned as to 50% by Time

Concord Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and indirectly owned by a

discretionary trust, the beneficiaries of which are family members of Mr. Poon Sum, and as to 50% by

Guidance Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and indirectly owned

by a discretionary trust, the beneficiaries of which are family members of Mr. Poon Sau Tin.

2. Mr. Poon Sum is the chairman of the Company and the Vendor.

3. Mr. Poon Sau Tin is the elder brother of Mr. Poon Sum.